# City of Sugar Hill Road Acceptance Summary Roberts Landing

DATE:

May 31, 2016

TO:

Mayor and Council

FROM:

Planning Director K

SUBJECT:

Request for Road Acceptance, Roberts Landing



#### RECOMMENDED ACTION

Accept and record the Right of Way and Acceptance Deed for all streets within Roberts Landing.

**ISSUE** 

CalAtlantic Homes (fka Ryland Homes) has requested that the City accept the streets in Roberts Landing. City Council action is needed to properly accept the streets into the City road system.

#### DISCUSSION

Roberts Landing is a 46 lot subdivision on 20.77 acres located off Roberts Road. The final plat was recorded on 7/15/2010. There are two streets: Woods Creek Drive and Woods Creek Lane. Both streets have been constructed to City standards and the maintenance period along with all performance and maintenance agreements have been closed out. Building permits have been issued for all 46 lots.

In coordination with the City Public Works Dept. recent inspections of the streets and associated public improvements found no outstanding issues.

After Recording, Return to: City of Sugar Hill, George Attn: Planning Department 5039 West Broad Street Sugar Hill, Georgia 30518 Prepared by:
Dan Smedley
Ryland Group, Inc.
1000 Mansell Exchange West
Suite 200
Alpharetta, GA 30022

#### RIGHT-OF-WAY DEDICATION AND ACCEPTANCE DEED

Project Name: Roberts Landing Unit\_\_\_\_ Phase

#### **GEORGIA, GWINNETT COUNTY:**

THIS INDENTURE made this 23<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2015, by and between CalAtlantic Group, Inc. (as successor/grantor) pursuant to Deed Under Power of Sale recorded at Deed Book 126, Page 256, Gwinnett County, Georgia records, as party of the first part, hereinafter referred to as "Grantor," and the CITY OF SUGAR HILL, a municipality organized and existing under the laws of the State of Georgia, as party of the second part, hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee," the words "Grantor" and Grantee" to include the neuter, masculine and feminine genders, the singular and the plural.

# WITNESSETH:

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollar (\$10.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration delivered to the Grantor by Grantee at and before the execution, sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor has and herby does grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Grantee and the heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns of Grantee all those tracts or parcels of land lying and being in the City of Sugar Hill, Gwinnett County, Georgia, as more particularly described on **Exhibit A** attached hereto and incorporated by this reference (the "Property"), located in District 7<sup>th</sup>, Land Lot(s) 254. This conveyance is made subject to all matters filed of records with the Clerk of Superior Court of Gwinnett County, Georgia.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property, together with any and all improvements thereon and any and all of the rights, members and appurtenances, thereof, to the same being, belonging or in anywise appertaining to, the only proper use, benefit and be hoof of Grantee and the heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns of Grantee forever IN FEE SIMPLE.

GRANTOR SHLL WARRANT and forever defend the right and title to the Property unto Grantee and the heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns of Grantee against the claims of all persons whomsoever claiming by, through or under Grantor but not otherwise.

GRANTEE does hereby execute this deed for the purpose of confirming its acceptance of the within conveyance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Grantee have caused this deed to be signed and sealed by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the

presence of:

Unofficial Witness

Notary Public, State of Georgia

Commission Expires: 9-3-18

{AFFIX NOTARIAL SEAL}

**GRANTOR:** 

Name:

Title:

SEAL}

day of, 20_	y the Mayor and City Council of the City of Sugar Hill on the
	GRANTEE:
	CITY OF SUGAR HILL, GEORGIA a municipality organized and existing under the laws of the State of Georgia
	By: Name: Title:
Attest:	
Jane Whittington, City Clerk	
{City Seal}	

# **EXHIBIT A**

All those roadways lying and being in Land Lots 254 of the 7<sup>th</sup> District, 2<sup>nd</sup>, Gwinnett County, City of Sugar Hill Georgia and being more particularly described as follows:

"Woods Creek Lane";
" Woods Creek Drive";

As such roadways are shown and depicted on the final plat for Roberts Crest Subdivision, recorded in Plat Book 126, Pages 256. Gwinnett County Superior Courts Records.

#### **Kim Landers**

George Bearden From:

Thursday, February 04, 2016 8:08 AM Sent:

Kim Landers; Joe Appling To: Kevin Pittman; Joey Goodrich Cc:

Subject: RE: Roberts Landing Bond Inspection #6

Attachments: 147 Woods Creek Drive (3).JPG

Kim,

All items on inspection list have now been completed. Please let me know if you need anything else.



#### George Bearden

Stormwater Inspector, City Of Sugar Hill p:770-271-2137 f: 770-932-9951 e:gbearden@cityofsugarhill.com | w:www.cityofsugarhill.com





This communication and any files transmitted with it, is intended solely for the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential, private, and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of or taking action in reliance upon this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, or believe that you have received this communication in error, do not print, copy, retransmit, disseminate, or otherwise use the information. You should reply to the sender and indicate to the sender that you have received this communication in error, and then delete this communication and any accompanying files you received. Thank you.

From: Kim Landers

Sent: Monday, February 01, 2016 3:36 PM

To: George Bearden; Joe Appling Cc: Kaipo Awana; Susan Puri

Subject: FW: Roberts Landing Bond Inspection #6

Please conduct a re-inspection (Bond Inspection #6) for Roberts Landing Stormwater.



# Kimberly B. Landers

Planning Technician/Municipal Court Clerk

p:770-945-6734 extension: 1209

e:klanders@cityofsugarhill.com | w:www.cityofsugarhill.com City of Sugar Hill | 5039 West Broad Street | Sugar Hill | GA | 30518







Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This communication and any files transmitted with it, is intended solely for the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential, private, and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of or taking action in reliance upon this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, or believe that you have received this communication in error, do not print, copy, retransmit, disseminate, or otherwise use the information. You should reply to the sender and indicate to the sender that you have received this communication in error, and then delete this communication and any accompanying files you received. Thank you.

# **Road Acceptance Roberts Landing**

**Applicant: CalAtlantic Homes RS-100/ PRD** Zoning: Location: Buford Highway 23

Request: Road Acceptance











